appraisals such that approximately 80% of its properties, by value, will be externally appraised over a four-year period.

Valuations determined by the overall capitalization rate (“OCR”) method are most sensitive to changes in capitalization rates.

Valuations determined by the discounted cash flow (“DCF”) method are most sensitive to changes in discount rates.

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

CT REIT 2019 ANNUAL REPORT  11

The significant inputs used to determine the fair value of CT REIT’s income-producing properties are as follows:

Properties valued by
the OCR method

Properties valued by
the DCF method

Number of properties 287 70

Value at December 31, 2019 $ 4,240,942 $ 1,766,040

Discount rate1 —% 7.01 %

Terminal capitalization rate1 —% 6.56%

Overall capitalization rate1 6.17% —%

Hold period (years) — 10

1 Weighted average rate based on the fair value as at the period end date

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of income-producing properties to changes in the capitalization

rate and discount rate, respectively:

OCR Sensitivity DCF Sensitivity

Rate sensitivity Fair value
Change in fair

value Fair value
Change in fair

value

+ 75 basis points $ 3,795,258 $ (445,684) $ 1,585,694 $ (180,346)

+ 50 basis points 3,932,504 (308,438) 1,640,800 (125,240)

+ 25 basis points 4,080,638 (160,304) 1,699,732 (66,308)

December 31, 2019 $ 4,240,942 $ — $ 1,766,040 $ —

- 25 basis points 4,415,156 174,214 1,830,296 64,256

- 50 basis points 4,605,102 364,160 1,903,008 136,968

- 75 basis points $ 4,813,073 $ 572,131 $ 1,982,280 $ 216,240

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

12   CT REIT 2019 ANNUAL REPORT

4.5 2019 Investment Activities

The following table presents income-producing properties acquired, intensified, developed, or redeveloped during the year ended

December 31, 2019.

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for GLA amounts) Transaction date GLA
Total

investment cost
Property Location
Canmore, AB 1 February 2019 49,927
Toronto (Leslie Lakeshore), ON 2 February 2019 20,038
Calgary, AB 3 February 2019 47,000
Mount Forest, ON 4 March 2019 33,609
Grand Falls-Windsor, NL 4 March 2019 71,677
Grande Prairie, AB 4 March 2019 150,774
Bradford, ON 2, 5 March 2019/June 2019 5,317
Huntsville, ON 2 May 2019 9,710
Sherwood Park, AB 4 May 2019 122,065
Minden, ON 1 June 2019 28,833
Matane, QC 1 June 2019 53,297
Brampton Bramalea, ON 2 July 2019 5,507
Hamilton Rymal, ON 2, 5 September 2019 —
Innisfil, ON 2, 5 September 2019 —
BMO Portfolio 1 October 2019 82,119
Thetford Mines, QC 1 November 2019 57,636
North Battleford, SK 1 November 2019 38,233
Welland, ON 6 November 2019 —
Atholville, NB 2 December 2019 20,616
Antigonish, NS 3 December 2019 191,562
Val-d’Or 2 December 2019 25,917
Pad developments 7 Various 11,950
Total 1,025,787 $ 209,464

1 Acquisition of income-producing properties.
2 Intensification of an existing income-producing property.
3 Redevelopment property.
4 Development property.
5 Land lease.
6 Acquisition of land.
7 Relates to third party pad development projects.

In Q4 2019, CT REIT completed a sale-leaseback transaction to acquire a national portfolio consisting of 11 Bank of Montreal

retail bank branches. The REIT also completed the acquisition of existing Canadian Tire stores in  North Battleford, Saskatchewan

and Thetford Mines, Quebec, the redevelopment of a multi-tenant property anchored by an existing Canadian Tire store in

[…]

Effective in the first quarter of 2019, CT REIT adopted IFRS 16 - Leases (“IFRS 16”), which replaced IAS 17 - Leases (“IAS 17”)

and related interpretations. IFRS 16 provides a single lessee accounting model, requiring the recognition of assets and liabilities

for all leases. IFRS 16 substantially carries forward the lessor accounting in IAS 17 with the distinction between operating leases

and finance leases being retained. The adoption of IFRS 16 has resulted in the recognition of right-of-use assets (classified as

investment property) and lease liabilities for all operating leases where CT REIT is a lessee.

As permitted by the transition provisions in IFRS 16, CT REIT has elected not to restate comparative figures with the cumulative

effect of initially applying the new standard recognized in retained earnings on January 1, 2019. Accordingly, the information

presented in these financial statements for the prior year does not reflect the requirements of IFRS 16 and therefore is not

comparable to the information presented in the current period under IFRS 16.

The following table summarizes the cumulative impact of transition adjustments:

As previously reported under IAS 17
IFRS 16 transition

adjustments

Restated balance

December 31, 2018 January 1, 2019

Investment properties $ 5,696,194 $ 66,589 $ 5,762,783

Other assets - Non-current $ 2,801 $ (1,466) $ 1,335

Lease liabilities - Current $ — $ 5,982 $ 5,982

Lease liabilities - Non-current $ — $ 59,141 $ 59,141

Other liabilities - Current $ 33,048 $ (1,314) $ 31,734

Equity $ 3,084,909 $ 1,314 $ 3,086,223

On adoption of IFRS 16, CT REIT recognized lease liabilities in relation to 10 ground leases which were previously classified as

‘operating leases’ under the principles of IAS 17.  Ground rent incurred on these leases was previously included in property expense.

The lease liabilities are measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using CT REIT’s incremental

borrowing rate as of January 1, 2019. The weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities on January

1, 2019 was 5.0%. On adoption, the ground leases had a weighted average remaining term of 36 years assuming all renewal

[…]

Effective in the first quarter of 2019, CT REIT adopted IFRS 16 - Leases (“IFRS 16”), which replaced IAS 17 - Leases (“IAS 17”)

and related interpretations. IFRS 16 provides a single lessee accounting model, requiring the recognition of assets and liabilities

for all leases. IFRS 16 substantially carries forward the lessor accounting in IAS 17 with the distinction between operating leases

and finance leases being retained. The adoption of IFRS 16 has resulted in the recognition of right-of-use assets (classified as

investment property) and lease liabilities for all operating leases where CT REIT is a lessee.

As permitted by the transition provisions in IFRS 16, CT REIT has elected not to restate comparative figures with the cumulative

effect of initially applying the new standard recognized in retained earnings on January 1, 2019. Accordingly, the information

70   CT REIT 2019 ANNUAL REPORT

presented in these financial statements for the prior year does not reflect the requirements of IFRS 16 and therefore is not

comparable to the information presented in the current period under IFRS 16.

The following table summarizes the cumulative impact of transition adjustments:

As previously reported under IAS 17
IFRS 16 transition

adjustments

Restated balance

December 31, 2018 January 1, 2019

Investment properties $ 5,696,194 $ 66,589 $ 5,762,783

Other assets - Non-current $ 2,801 $ (1,466) $ 1,335

Lease liabilities - Current $ — $ 5,982 $ 5,982

Lease liabilities - Non-current $ — $ 59,141 $ 59,141

Other liabilities - Current $ 33,048 $ (1,314) $ 31,734

Equity $ 3,084,909 $ 1,314 $ 3,086,223

On adoption of IFRS 16, CT REIT recognized lease liabilities in relation to 10 ground leases which were previously classified as

‘operating leases’ under the principles of IAS 17.  Ground rent incurred on these leases was previously included in property expense.

The lease liabilities are measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using CT REIT’s incremental

borrowing rate as of January 1, 2019. The weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities on January

1, 2019 was 5.0%. On adoption, the ground leases had a weighted average remaining term of 36 years assuming all renewal

[…]

On a periodic basis, CT REIT obtains independent appraisals such that approximately 80% of its properties, by value, will be

externally appraised over a four-year period.

The fair value of investment properties is based on Level 3 inputs (see Note 20(a) for definition of levels).  There have been no

transfers between levels during the period.

The significant inputs used to determine the fair value of CT REIT’s income-producing properties are as follows:

Properties valued by the
OCR method

Properties valued by the
DCF method

Number of properties 287 70

Value at December 31, 2019 $4,240,942 $1,766,040

Discount rate1 —% 7.01 %

Terminal capitalization rate1 —% 6.56%

Overall capitalization rate1 6.17% —%

Hold period (years) — 10

1 Weighted average rate based on the fair value as at the period end date

Valuations determined by the OCR method are most sensitive to changes in capitalization rates. Valuations determined by the

DCF method are most sensitive to changes in discount rates.

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of income-producing properties to changes in the capitalization

rate and discount rate, respectively:

OCR Sensitivity DCF Sensitivity

Rate sensitivity Fair value
Change in fair

value Fair value
Change in fair

value

+ 75 basis points $ 3,795,258 $ (445,684) $ 1,585,694 $ (180,346)

+ 50 basis points 3,932,504 (308,438) 1,640,800 (125,240)

+ 25 basis points 4,080,638 (160,304) 1,699,732 (66,308)

December 31, 2019 $ 4,240,942 $ — $ 1,766,040 $ —

- 25 basis points 4,415,156 174,214 1,830,296 64,256

- 50 basis points 4,605,102 364,160 1,903,008 136,968

- 75 basis points $ 4,813,073 $ 572,131 $ 1,982,280 $ 216,240

2019 Investment and Development Activity

Funding of investment and development activities for the year ended December 31, 2019 was as follows:

80   CT REIT 2019 ANNUAL REPORT

YTD 2019 Investment and Development Activity

Property
investments

Development
land Developments Intensifications Total

Funded with working capital to CTC $ 15,945 $ 1,900 $ 41,276 $ 22,382 $ 81,503

Funded with working capital to third parties 35,109 18 6,946 17,066 59,139

Capitalized interest and property taxes — — 2,080 — 2,080

Issuance of Class B LP Units to CTC 13,285 — — — 13,285

Mortgages payable 11,330 — — — 11,330

Total costs $ 75,669 $ 1,918 $ 50,302 $ 39,448 $ 167,337

2018 Investment and Development Activity

Funding of investment and development activities for the year ended December 31, 2018 was as follows:

YTD 2018 Investment and Development Activity

Property
investments

Development
land Developments Intensifications Total

Funded with working capital to CTC $ 7,258 $ 8,546 $ 30,155 $ 8,890 $ 54,849

Funded with working capital to third parties 68,181 4,096 16,860 9,735 98,872

Capitalized interest and property taxes — — 2,752 — 2,752

Issuance of Class B LP Units to CTC 13,990 — 64 — 14,054

Total costs $ 89,429 $ 12,642 $ 49,831 $ 18,625 $ 170,527

CT REIT 2019 ANNUAL REPORT  81

5. CLASS C LP UNITS

The Class C LP Units entitle the holder to a fixed cumulative monthly payment, during the initial fixed rate period for each Series

of Class C LP Units (the “Initial Fixed Rate Period”), equal to a weighted average rate of 4.70% of the aggregate capital amount

ascribed to the Class C LP Units, in priority to distributions made to holders of the Class B LP Units and units representing an

interest in CT REIT GP Corp. (“GP”), subject to certain exceptions.

On expiry of the Initial Fixed Rate Period applicable to each series of Class C LP Units, and each five-year period thereafter,